
 

 

 

 CRITERION 1 

CURRICULAR ASPECTS 

 

1.1 Curriculum design and Development 

1.1.1 Programmes for which syllabus revision was carried out 

during the academic period: 

Bachelor of Commerce (B.Com) 

Semester Course No. Course Title Credits 

B.Com.     I 

Semester 

ENV-FC-111 

COM-CC-111 

COM-CC-112 

HIN-LN-111 

  

Environmental Studies 

Financial Accounting 

Business Organization & Management 

Hindi 

Total Credit 

2 

6 

6 

6 

20 

B.Com.     II 

Semester 

EEL-FC-211 

COM-CC-211 

COM-CC-212 

HIN-LN-211 

  

English Communication  

Business Mathematics & Statistics 

Business Law 

Hindi 

Total Credit 

2 

6 

6 

6 

20 

B.Com.     III 

Semester 

COM-CC-311 

COM-CC-312 

EEL-LN-311 

COM-SE-311 

  

Company Law 

Income Tax Law & Practice 

English 

Computer Application in Business 

Total Credit 

6 

6 

6 

2 

20 

B.Com.     IV 

Semester 

EEL-LN-411 

COM-CC-411 

COM-CC-412 

COM-SE-411 

  

English 

Corporate Accounts 

Cost Accounting 

E-Commerce 

Total Credit 

6 

6 

6 

2 

20 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B.Com.    V 

Semester 

 

COM-EC-511-A 

COM-EC-511-B 

Any One of the Following 

a. Principles of Marketing 

b. Auditing 

 

6 

 

COM-EC-512-A 

COM-EC-512-B 

Any One of the Following 

a. Fundamentals of Financial Management 

b. Indirect Tax Law 

  

6 

 

COM-SE-511 

COM-GE-511 

Entrepreneurship 

Principles of Micro Economics 

Total Credit 

2 

6 

20 

B.Com. VI 

Semester 

 

COM-EC-611-A 

COM-EC-611-B 

Any One of the Following 

a. Banking & Insurance 

b. Management Accounting 

 

6 

 

COM-EC-612-A 

COM-EC-612-B 

Any One of the Following 

a. Fundamentals of Investment 

b. Corporate Tax Planning 

  

6 

 

COM-SE-611 

COM-GE-611 

  

Personal Selling & Salesmanship 

Indian Economy 

Total Credit 

2 

6 

20 

 

  



 

 

 

 

Master of Commerce (M.Com) 

 

 

 

Semester Course No. Course Title Credits 

I 

Semester 

COM CC 121 

COM CC 122 

COM CC 123 

COM CC 124 

Advanced Statistics 

Company Law 

Advanced Banking And Insurance 

Management Thoughts And Organization Behaviour 

Total Credit 

5 

5 

5 

5 

20 

II 

Semester 

COM CC 221 

COM CC 222 

COM CC 223 

COM CC 224 

Accounting Theory 

Managerial Economics 

Financial Management 

Marketing Management 

Total Credit 

5 

5 

5 

5 

20 

III 

Semester 

COM-CC-321 

COM-CC-322 

COM-SE-323A 

COM-SE-324A 

COM-OE-321 

Accounting for Managers 

International Business 

Cost Accounts and Control 

Financial Institutions and Markets 

Income Tax 

Total Credit 

5 

5 

4 

4 

2 

20 

IV 

Semester 

COM-CC-421 

COM-CC-422 

COM-SE-423A 

COM-SE-424A 

COM-OE-421 

Dissertation 

Management and Development of Entrepreneurship 

Advance Financial Accounting 

Security Analysis and Portfolio Management 

Business Environment 

Total Credit 

5 

5 

4 

4 

2 

20 

 

  



 

 

 

 

     Ph.D. Programme (Course Work)  

 

 

 

Semester Course No. Course Title Credits 

  

I 

 Semester 

COM CC 141 

COM CC 142 

COM CC 143 

COM-CC 144 

Research Methodology 

Business Environment 

Review Of Literature And Report Writing 

Research Publication and Ethics 

4  

4 

4 

2 

Elective – Any one 

COM EC 141 

COM EC 142 

COM EC 143 

COM EC 144 

COM EC 145 

COM EC 146 

COM EC 147 

COM EC 148 

COM EC 149 

International Business And Trade 

Accounting For Cost And Management 

Financial Management 

Capital Market Operations 

Public Finance 

Indian Banking 

Indian Insurance 

Marketing Management 

Tax Planning And Management 

Total Credit 

  

 

 

 

4 

 

 

 

 

18 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.1.2 Programmes/ courses focused on employability/ entrepreneurship/ skill development during 

the Academic year 

Course  Code Course Name 

 

ENV-FC-111 Environmental Studies 

EEL-FC-211  English Communication 

COM-SE-311  Computer Application in Business 

COM-SE-411  E-Commerce 

COM-SE- 511  Entrepreneurship 

COM-SE- 611  Personal selling and Salesmanship 

COM- OE-221  Business Environment 

1.2.2 Programmes in which Choice Based Credit System (CBCS)/Elective Course System 

implemented at the University level during the Academic year. 

Name of 

Programmes 

adopting CBCS 

UG    PG PhD Date of 

implementation 

of CBCS / 

Elective Course 

System 

UG   PG PhD 

Already 

adopted 

(mention the 

year) 

B.COM 

 

M.COM 

 

PhD 

 

CBCS / Elective 

Course System 

 

CBCS –  

YEAR- 2009 

CBCS –  

YEAR- 2009 

CBCS –  

YEAR- 2009 

Already 

adopted 

(mention the 

year) 

B.COM 

 

M.COM 

 

PhD 

 

CBCS / Elective 

Course System 

 

CBCS –  

YEAR- 

2009/ELECT

IVE YEAR-

2016 

CBCS –  

YEAR- 

2009/ELECT

IVE YEAR-

2016 

CBCS –  

YEAR- 2009/ 

/ELECTIVE 

YEAR-2016 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.3 Curriculum Enrichment 

1.3.1 Value-added courses imparting  transferable and life skills offered during the year 

Value added Courses Date of Introduction No. of students 

enrolled 

Applications of Software in Day-to-Day Trading 5th June 2017 – 3rd July 2017 48 

Computer Literacy- Two Batches 4th Sep. 2017 – 10th Oct. 2017 41 – A Batch 

40 – B  Batch  

Applications of Software in Day-to-Day Trading 9th May 2018 – 8th June 2018 49 

Flipped Learning 16th Oct 2018 – 17th Oct 2018 31 

Applications of Software in Day-to-Day Trading 6th Aug. 2018 – 18th Sep. 2018 37 

Google and Jot Forms Design for online Data 

Collection 

Dec. 2018 Departmental 

Research Scholars - 10 

Applications of Software in Day-to-Day Trading 17th Sep. 2019 34  

Research Methodology 17th Dec. 2019 – 19th Dec. 2019 48 

ICT for Social Science Research 02nd Jan. 2020 – 11th Jan. 2020 43 

Personality Development and Interview Skills 10th Aug. 2020 – 19th Aug. 

2020 

30 

ICT in online teaching-learning Process 31st Aug. 2020 – 5th Sep. 2020 55 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1.3.2 Field Projects / Internships undertaken during the year 

Year Project/Programme Title No. of students enrolled for Field Projects / 

Internships 

2016-17 Dissertation (M.Com IV Sem) 25 

2017-18 Dissertation (M.Com IV Sem) 36 

2018-19 Dissertation (M.Com IV Sem) 31 

2019-20 Dissertation (M.Com IV Sem) 25 


