

# CRITERION 1 CURRICULAR ASPECTS

### 1.1 Curriculum design and Development

1.1.1 Programmes for which syllabus revision was carried out during the academic period:

#### Bachelor of Commerce (B.Com)

Semester	Course No.	Course Title	Credits
B.Com. I	ENV-FC-111	Environmental Studies	2
Semester	COM-CC-111	Financial Accounting	6
	COM-CC-112	Business Organization & Management	6
	HIN-LN-111	Hindi	6
		Total Credit	20
B.Com. II	EEL-FC-211	English Communication	2
Semester	COM-CC-211	Business Mathematics & Statistics	6
	COM-CC-212	Business Law	6
	HIN-LN-211	Hindi	6
		Total Credit	20
B.Com. III	COM-CC-311	Company Law	6
Semester	COM-CC-312	Income Tax Law & Practice	6
	EEL-LN-311	English	6
	COM-SE-311	Computer Application in Business	2
		Total Credit	20
B.Com. IV	EEL-LN-411	English	6
Semester	COM-CC-411	Corporate Accounts	6
	COM-CC-412	Cost Accounting	6
	COM-SE-411	E-Commerce	2
		Total Credit	20



B.Com. V		Any One of the Following	
Semester	COM-EC-511-A	a. Principles of Marketing	6
	COM-EC-511-B	b. Auditing	
		Any One of the Following	
	COM-EC-512-A	a. Fundamentals of Financial Management	6
	COM-EC-512-B	b. Indirect Tax Law	
	COM-SE-511	Entrepreneurship	2
	COM-GE-511	Principles of Micro Economics	6
		Total Credit	20
B.Com. VI		Any One of the Following	
Semester	COM-EC-611-A	a. Banking & Insurance	6
	COM-EC-611-B	b. Management Accounting	
		Any One of the Following	
	COM-EC-612-A	a. Fundamentals of Investment	6
	COM-EC-612-B	b. Corporate Tax Planning	
	COM-SE-611	Personal Selling & Salesmanship	2
	COM-GE-611	Indian Economy	6
		Total Credit	20



### Master of Commerce (M.Com)

Semester	Course No.	Course Title	
I	COM CC 121	Advanced Statistics	5
Semester	COM CC 122	Company Law	5
	COM CC 123	Advanced Banking And Insurance	5
	COM CC 124	Management Thoughts And Organization Behaviour	5
		Total Credit	20
II	COM CC 221	Accounting Theory	5
Semester	COM CC 222	Managerial Economics	5
	COM CC 223	Financial Management	5
	COM CC 224	Marketing Management	5
		Total Credit	20
III	COM-CC-321	Accounting for Managers	5
Semester	COM-CC-322	International Business	5
	COM-SE-323A	Cost Accounts and Control	4
	COM-SE-324A	Financial Institutions and Markets	4
	COM-OE-321	Income Tax	2
		Total Credit	20
IV	COM-CC-421	Dissertation	5
Semester	COM-CC-422	Management and Development of Entrepreneurship	5
	COM-SE-423A	Advance Financial Accounting	
	COM-SE-424A	Security Analysis and Portfolio Management	4
	COM-OE-421	Business Environment	2
		Total Credit	20



## Ph.D. Programme (Course Work)

Semester	Course No.	Course Title	Credits
	COM CC 141	Research Methodology	4
I	COM CC 142	Business Environment	4
Semester	COM CC 143	Review Of Literature And Report Writing	4
	COM-CC 144	Research Publication and Ethics	2
	Elective – Any one		
	COM EC 141	International Business And Trade	
	COM EC 142	Accounting For Cost And Management	
	COM EC 143	Financial Management	
	COM EC 144	Capital Market Operations	
	COM EC 145	Public Finance	4
	COM EC 146	Indian Banking	
	COM EC 147	Indian Insurance	
	COM EC 148	Marketing Management	
	COM EC 149	Tax Planning And Management	
		Total Credit	18





## 1.1.2 Programmes/ courses focused on employability/ entrepreneurship/ skill development during the Academic year

Course Code	Course Name
ENV-FC-111	Environmental Studies
EEL-FC-211	English Communication
COM-SE-311	Computer Application in Business
COM-SE-411	E-Commerce
COM-SE- 511	Entrepreneurship
COM-SE- 611	Personal selling and Salesmanship
COM- OE-221	Business Environment

# 1.2.2 Programmes in which Choice Based Credit System (CBCS)/Elective Course System implemented at the University level during the Academic year.

Name of Programmes adopting CBCS	UG	PG	PhD	Date of implementation of CBCS / Elective Course System	UG	PG	PhD
Already adopted (mention the year)	B.COM	M.COM	PhD	CBCS / Elective Course System	CBCS – YEAR- 2009	CBCS – YEAR- 2009	CBCS – YEAR- 2009
Already adopted (mention the year)	B.COM	M.COM	PhD	CBCS / Elective Course System	CBCS – YEAR- 2009/ELECT IVE YEAR- 2016	CBCS – YEAR- 2009/ELECT IVE YEAR- 2016	CBCS – YEAR- 2009/ /ELECTIVE YEAR-2016





#### 1.3 Curriculum Enrichment

#### 1.3.1 Value-added courses imparting transferable and life skills offered during the year

Value added Courses	Date of Introduction	No. of students enrolled
<b>Applications of Software in Day-to-Day Trading</b>	5 <sup>th</sup> June 2017 – 3 <sup>rd</sup> July 2017	48
Computer Literacy- Two Batches	4 <sup>th</sup> Sep. 2017 – 10 <sup>th</sup> Oct. 2017	41 – A Batch 40 – B Batch
<b>Applications of Software in Day-to-Day Trading</b>	9 <sup>th</sup> May 2018 – 8 <sup>th</sup> June 2018	49
Flipped Learning	16 <sup>th</sup> Oct 2018 – 17 <sup>th</sup> Oct 2018	31
<b>Applications of Software in Day-to-Day Trading</b>	6 <sup>th</sup> Aug. 2018 – 18 <sup>th</sup> Sep. 2018	37
Google and Jot Forms Design for online Data Collection	Dec. 2018	Departmental Research Scholars - 10
<b>Applications of Software in Day-to-Day Trading</b>	17 <sup>th</sup> Sep. 2019	34
Research Methodology	17 <sup>th</sup> Dec. 2019 – 19 <sup>th</sup> Dec. 2019	48
ICT for Social Science Research	02 <sup>nd</sup> Jan. 2020 – 11 <sup>th</sup> Jan. 2020	43
Personality Development and Interview Skills	10 <sup>th</sup> Aug. 2020 – 19 <sup>th</sup> Aug. 2020	30
ICT in online teaching-learning Process	31st Aug. 2020 – 5th Sep. 2020	55





1.3.2 Field Projects / Internships undertaken during the year					
Year	Project/Programme Title	No. of students enrolled for Field Projects / Internships			
2016-17	Dissertation (M.Com IV Sem)	25			
2017-18	Dissertation (M.Com IV Sem)	36			
2018-19	Dissertation (M.Com IV Sem)	31			
2019-20	Dissertation (M.Com IV Sem)	25			

